The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge the exposure. Instead, management
constantly monitors the fluctuations of foreign currency exchange rates so as to ensure that the Group’s
exposure to foreign currency risk is kept to a minimum.

The carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in currencies other than
the functional currency of each group entity at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Assets
2017 2016

US$’000 US$’000

Singapore dollars 786 3,375
United States dollars 413 –
Malaysian ringgit 73 88

Liabilities
2017 2016

US$’000 US$’000

Singapore dollars 5,836 3,877
United States dollars 13,154 –
Malaysian ringgit 69 22

86 UNITED GLOBAL LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at December 31, 2017

5	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management policies and objectives (cont’d)

(iii)	 Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change
in the relevant currency against the functional currency of each group entity, with all other variables
held constant.

Group
2017 2016

US$’000 US$’000

Profit before tax
  – increase (decrease)

Singapore dollars
– strengthened by 5% (252) (25)
– weakened by 5% 252 25

United States dollars
– strengthened by 5% (637) –
– weakened by 5% 637 –

Malaysian ringgit
– strengthened by 20% 1 13
– weakened by 20% (1) (13)

5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.
20% has been used for Malaysian ringgit as it fluctuated significantly in prior years.

(iv)	 Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations due
to shortage of funds. In the management of its liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level
of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance the Group’s operations